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Dear Austin Evers: 

 

 This is a final response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated and 

received on January 11, 2021, in which you requested communications of various Department 

of Justice officials concerning the events of January 6, 2021, at the U.S. Capitol from 

December 21, 2020, to January 7, 2021. 

 

 On August 13 and November 16, 2021, we provided you with interim responses to your 

request.  We have now completed the processing of an additional ninety-one pages.  At this 

time, I have determined that eighty-four of these pages are appropriate for release with 

excisions made pursuant to Exemptions 5, 6, 7(A), 7(C), 7(E), and 7(F) of the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. 

§ 552(b)(5), (b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C), (b)(7)(E), and b(7)(F), and copies are enclosed.  

Additionally, I have determined that seven pages containing records responsive to your request 

should be withheld in full pursuant to Exemptions 5, 6, 7(A), 7(C), 7(D), 7(E), and 7(F) of the 

FOIA.  Id. 

 

 Exemption 5 pertains to certain inter- and intra-agency communications protected by 

the attorney work-product and deliberative process privileges.  Exemption 6 pertains to 

information the release of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal 

privacy.  Exemption 7(A) pertains to records or information compiled for law enforcement 

purposes, the release of which could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement 

proceedings.  Exemption 7(C) pertains to records or information compiled for law enforcement 

purposes, the release of which could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted 

invasion of personal privacy.  Exemption 7(D) pertains to records or information compiled for 

law enforcement purposes, the release of which would disclose the identity of a confidential 

source.  Exemption 7(E) pertains to records or information compiled for law enforcement 

purposes, the release of which would disclose certain techniques and procedures or guidelines 

for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions.  Finally, Exemption 7(F) pertains to 

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of which could 

reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of an individual. 

 

VERSIGHT 
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 Please be advised that certain email communications within this production display a 

single question mark at the beginning of the email.  This is the result of a technical error in the 

software used to obtain copies of emails for processing and was not placed by the author of the 

email or by OIP. 

 

 For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement 

and national security records from the requirements of the FOIA.  See 5 U.S.C. § 552(c) 

(2018).  This response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the 

FOIA.  This is a standard notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken 

as an indication that excluded records do, or do not, exist. 

 

 If you have any questions regarding this response, please contact Bradley Craigmyle of 

the Department’s Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch, at 202-616-8101. 

    

 Sincerely, 

  
  Jonathan Breyan 

  Senior Supervisory Attorney 

  for 

  Vanessa R. Brinkmann 

  Senior Counsel 

 

Enclosures
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Grieco, Oiristopher (ODAG) 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Grieco, Christopher (ODAG) 

Friday, January 8, 2021 9:26 AM 

Moran, John (ODAG); Hanson, Alan R. (JMD) 

Cc: Antell, Kira M. (OLA); Raimondi, Marc (PAO); Greer, Megan L. (OLA); Creegan, Erin 

(ODAG); DiZinno, Richard (ODAG rijJ@ (NSD); Michel, Christopher (OAG) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

Freeatthetimes you suggest below. 

From: Moran, John (ODAG (b )(6) 

Sent: Friday, January 8, 20218:20 AM 
(b )(6) 

(b)(6) (b)(6) 

To: Hanson, Alan R. (JM 
Cc: Antell, Kira M. ( 0 LA 
Raimondi, Marc (PA (b)(6) 

Erin (ODA (b)(6) 

Grieco, Christopher (ODA 
Greer, Megan L (OL (b)(6) 

DiZinno, Richard (ODA (b)(6) 

Creegan, 
@cmmrm~-(NSD} 

(b )(6) ; Michel, Christopher (OAG 
Subject: Re: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

Happy to talk later today. 

John 

(b)(6) 

On Jan 7, 2021, at 11:39 PM, Hanson, Alan R. (JM 

? 

Thanks, and I expect that will work for me, Kira. 

(b)(S) 

(b)(6) 

On Jan 7, 2021, at 10:29 PM, Antell, Kira M. (OLA 

? 

wrote: 

(b)(6) wrote: 

Thanks Alan. I think it would be helpful to have a quick call tomorrow to nail down how, 
and to what extent, we plan to respond to this type of inquiry. It looks like many of us are 
free at 12 :00 or 1 :30. I'm happy to send an invite if that works for others. 

Sent from my iPhone 

AM {I AN 
OVERSIGHT 

Document ID: 0.7.4100.21617 

On Jan 7, 2021, at 10:19 PM, Hanson, Alan R. (JMD} 

20210609-0009985 
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Document ID: 0.7.4100.21617 

(b)(6) wrote: 

? 

An additional set of inquiries from Senate CJS Minority staff, now shifting 
toward interactions with Capitol Hill Police: 

Did the Capitol Police reach out to DOJ for any assistance before January 6 
(possibility of backup if needed, advance intel, etc)? Did DOJ offer any 
assistance before Wednesday to Capitol Police (as in, there may be a large 
protest coming, let us know what you need)? 

Regarding yesterday, did Capitol Police reach out directly to DOJ for 
assistance when the situation started spiraling out of control and if so, 
approximately when? If not, was it MPD or another LEA that called DOJ 
components for backup? 

On Jan 7, 2021, at 5:34 PM, Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 

(b )(6) wrote: 

? 
Thanks Chris. I think our emails crossed. OLA has reached out 
to FBI on this. As of this morning, FBI OCA represented that 
they spoke yesterday afternoon as events unfolded with staff 
for McCarthy, Pelosi, and McConnell. Those conversations 
were primarily about the FBI response in the moment i.e., the 
number of FBI personnel on the Hill (footage of whom was 
broadcast) and their limited supporting role. I was told that FBI 
is not doing ongoing briefings today. Happy to provide 
additional details by phone if that would be helpful. 

From: Grieco, Christopher (ODAG (b)(6) 

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 5:29 PM 
(b )(6) To: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD 

Raimondi, Marc (PAO (b)(6) 

Kira M. (OLA 
(ODAG (b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

Cc: Greer, Megan L (OLA 
(b)(6) Erin (ODAG 

(ODAG (b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

Antell, 
Moran, John 

Creegan, 
DiZinno, Richard 

(NSD) 
(b )(6) ; Michel, Christopher (OAG) 
(b )(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

And oversight demanding briefing from FBI 

https://twitter.com/OversightDems 

20210609-0009986 
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(b )(5) 

From: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD (b)(6) 

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 5:22 PM 
To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 
Antell, Kira M. (OLA (b )(6) 

(ODA 
(ODA 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

Cc: Greer, Megan L (OLA 
(b)(6) Erin (ODAG 

(ODAG (b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b)(6) 

Moran, John 
Grieco, Christopher 

Creegan, 
DiZinno, Richard 

(NSD) 

(b )(6) ; Michel, Christopher (OAG) 
(b )(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

New inquiry from House CJS Minority staff ( I have already sent 
them the information provided to Senate CJS Minority staff 
thus far): 

Could you possibly tell me the approximate number of FBI and 
ATF officers and agents and U.S. Marshals who were deployed 
to assist yesterday (by agency). I'm providing some materials to 
my boss, and I want to be a little more specific than yesterday's 
statement from Acting AG Rosen, if possible. 

Thanks for anything more specific you can provide. 

(b)(6) From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 
Sent:Thursday,January7, 20211:57 PM 
To: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD 
Kira M. (OLA 
(ODAG (b)(6) 

(ODA (b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

Cc: Greer, Megan L (OLA 
(b)(6) Erin (ODAG 

(ODA (b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b)(6) 

Antell, 
Moran, John 

Grieco, Christopher 

Creegan, 
DiZinno, Richard 

@cmmrm~-(NSD) 
(b )(6) ; Michel, Christopher (OAG) 
(b )(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

I would say (b )(5) 

20210609-0009987 
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(b)(5). (b)C)(A) per EOUSA 

From: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD (b)(6) 

Sent: Thursday, January 07, 202112:40 PM 
To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 
Antell, Kira M. (OLA (b )(6) 

(ODAG 
(ODAG 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

Cc: Greer, Megan L (OLA 
(b)(6) Erin (ODAG 

(ODAG (b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b)(6) 

Moran, John 
Grieco, Christopher 

Creegan, 
DiZinno, Richard 

li!lcmmrm--(NSD) 
(b )(6) ; Michel, Christopher (OAG) 
(b )(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

Thanks much. For awareness, ALO has received this follow-up 
inquiry from Senate OS Minority(/incoming Majority) staff in 
response to this statement: 

Yup, this has been reported by the media. So no one can give 
you more figures/details on resources used (b )(7)(E) per FBI 

Also saw ATF agents assisting with cleanup of the 
Rotunda again in the publicly reported press. At a minimum, 
bot have to have some kind figures as to the 
number of individuals being charged and components should 
know how many officers/agents were sent and what their 
duties were. 

So is it that no one is coordinating at Main? Or that no one 
wants to give us the full information from Main? 

From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO (b)(6) 

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 202112:02 PM 
To: Antell, Kira M. ( OLA 
John (ODAG 
(ODAG (b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) Moran, 
Grieco, Christopher 

Cc: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD (b)(6) Greer, 
Creegan, Erin 

DiZinno, Richard (ODAG) 
li!lcmmrm--(NSD) 

Megan L (OLA (b)(6) 

(ODAG (b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b )(6) ; Michel, Christopher (OAG) 
(b )(6) 

20210609-0009988 
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Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

This is going out: 

Acting Attorney General Jeffrey A. Rosen 
Statement "Yesterday, our Nation watched in 
disbelief as a mob breached the Capitol Building and 
required federal and local law enforcement to help 
restore order. The Department of Justice is 
committed to ensuring that those responsible for this 
attack on our Government and the rule oflaw face 
the full consequences of their actions under the law. 
Our criminal prosecutors have been working 
throughout the night with special agents and 
investigators from the U.S. Capitol Police, FBI, ATF, 
Metropolitan Police Department and the public to 
gather the evidence, identify perpetrators, and charge 
federal crimes where warranted. Some participants 
in yesterday's violence will be charged today, and we 
will continue to methodically assess evidence, charge 
crimes and make arrests in the coming days and 
weeks to ensure that those responsible are held 
accountable under the law." 

From: Antell, Kira M. (OLA (b)(6) 

Sent: Thursday, January 07, 202111:17 AM 
To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 
Moran, John (ODAG 
Christopher ( ODAG 

(b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

Cc: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD 
Megan L (OLA (b)(6) 

(ODAG (b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b )(6) 

Grieco, 

(b)(6) Greer, 
Creegan, Erin 

DiZinno, Richard (ODAG) 
mcmmrm--(NSD) 

(b )(6) ; Michel, Christopher (OAG) 
(b )(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

(b )( 5). (b )(7)(A) per EOUSA 

From: Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 
Sent: Thursday, January 7, 202110:58 AM 
To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 
Moran, John (ODAG 
Christopher ( ODAG 

(b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

Cc: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD 
Megan L (OLA (b)(6) 

(ODA (b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b)(6) 

Grieco, 

Greer, 
Creegan, Erin 

DiZinno, Richard (ODAG) 

~cm~@==== ( NSD) 

20210609-0009989 
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(b )(6) ; Michel, Christopher (OAG) 
(b )(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

(b )(5) 

From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO (b)(6) 

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 202110:56 AM 
To: Antell, Kira M. ( OLA 
John (ODAG 
(ODA 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) Moran, 
Grieco, Christopher 

(b)(6) 

Cc: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD 
Megan L (OLA (b)(6) 

(ODA (b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b)(6) Greer, 
Creegan, Erin 

DiZinno, Richard (ODAG) 
(NSD) 

(b )(6) ; Michel, Christopher (OAG) 

(b )(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

We are working on releasing a statement as soon as it is 
cleared by Mike Sherwin. 

(b )(5) 

(b)(6) From: Antell, Kira M. (OL 
Sent:Thursday,January07, 202110:47 AM 
To: Moran, John (ODAG 
Christopher ( ODAG (b )(6) 

(b)(6) Grieco, 
Raimondi, Marc 

(PAO (b)(6) 

Cc: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD 
Megan L (OLA (b)(6) 

(ODA (b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b)(6) Greer, 
Creegan, Erin 

DiZinno, Richard (ODAG) 
@cmmrm~-(NSD) 

(b )(6) ; Michel, Christopher (OAG) 
(b )(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

Thanks John. Marc, can you please be sure to loop in ALO and 
OLA prior to release of any statement? 

From: Moran, John (ODA (b)(6) 

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 202110:34 AM 
To: Grieco, Christopher (ODAG 
Cc: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD (b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

Antell, 
Kira M. (OLA (b)(6) Greer, Megan L. 
(OLA (b)(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b )(6) 

(b )(6) 

Creegan, Erin (ODAG) 
DiZinno, Richard (ODAG) 

cm@ (NSD) 
; Michel, Christopher (OAG) 

20210609-0009990 
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Subject: Re: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

We have a draft statement in the works to that effect. 

Regards, 
John 

On Jan 7, 2021, at 10:16 AM, Grieco, Christopher 
(ODA wrote: (b )(6) 

? 
Weshoul (b)(5) 

more insight. 

From: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD) 
(b)(6) 

Sent:Thursday, January 7, 202110:13 AM 
To: Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 
(b)(6) 

Cc: Grieco, Christopher ( ODAG) 
(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

(b )(6) (ODAG 
(NSD (b )(6) 

(b)(6) Christopher (OAG 
Moran, John (ODAG) 
(b)(6) 

Greer, Megan L (OLA) 
Creegan, Erin (ODAG) 

DiZinno, Richard 

~ru,:10:• ==== 
; Michel, 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

And a follow-on inquiry from Senate OS Minority 
(incoming Majority) staff from this morning: 

We'd like more information/after action (and 
ongoing action regarding prosecutions) on this 
today. 

From: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD) 
Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 20214:51 PM 
To: Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 
(b)(6) 

Cc: Grieco, Christopher ( ODAG) 
(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

Greer, Megan L (OLA) 
Creegan, Erin (ODAG) 

20210609-0009991 
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Document ID: 0.7.4100.21617 

(b)(6) 

(ODA 

(NSD 
(b )(6) 

(b )(6) 

DiZinno, Richard 

rmtm 
; Michel, 

(b)(6) Christopher (OAG 
Moran, John (ODAG) 
(b)(6) 

Subject: Re: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests 

Got it. 

Thanks much, Kira. 

On Jan 6, 2021, at 4:35 PM, Antell, 
Kira M. (OLA) 
(b)(6) wrote: 

? 
Marc Raimondi offered the following 
cleared statement when I asked if we 
had released anything: 

''The Acting Attorney General is 
coordinating with our law 
enforcement partners to add 
additional Federal law enforcement 
support to the Capitol Grounds." 

(b)(5) 

I invite 
others on the chain to chime in if 
they have additional information to 
add. 

-K 

From: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD) 
(b)(6) 

Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 
4:33 PM 
To: Grieco, Christopher ( ODAG) 
(b)(6) Antell, 
Kira M. (OLA) 
(b)(6) 

Cc: Greer, Megan L. (OLA) 
(b)(6) Creegan, 
Erin (ODAG) 
(b)(6) 

DiZinno, Richard (ODAG) 
(b)(6) ~ 
-(NSD (b)(6) 

20210609-0009992 
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Michel, Christopher (OAG) 
(b)(6) 

Moran, John (ODAG) 
(b)(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: 
January 6 Protests 

(b)(5) 

I am passing along 
the following just-received update 
inquiry from Senate CJS Minority 
staff for Departmental response if 
and when such is deemed 
appropriate: 

Soooo this has taken a turn for the 
worse. Can we have an update as to 
DOJ involvement, please? Capitol 
Police has apparently made an open 
appeal for LE assistance/back up. 

From: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD) 
Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 
12:49 PM 
To: Grieco, Christopher ( ODAG) 
(b)(6) Antell, 
Kira M. (OLA) 
(b)(6) 

Cc: Greer, Megan L. (OLA) 
(b)(6) Creegan, 
Erin (ODAG) 
(b)(6) 

DiZinno, Richard (ODAG) 
(b)(6) ~ 
-(NSD (b)(6) 

Michel, Christopher (OAG) 
(b)(6) 

Moran, John (ODAG) 
(b)(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: 
January 6 Protests 

Got it and will do. Thanks much. 

From: Grieco, Christopher (ODAG) 
(b)(6) 

20210609-0009993 
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Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 
11:49AM 

To: Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 
(b)(6) 

Hanson, Alan R. (JMD) 

(b)(6) 

Cc: Greer, Megan L. (OLA) 

(b)(6) Creegan, 
Erin (ODAG) 

(b)(6) 

DiZinno, Richard (ODAG) 

(b)(6) 

-(NSD (b)(6) 

Michel, Christopher (OAG) 

(b)(6) 

Moran, John (ODAG) 

(b)(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: 

January 6 Protests 

Good byme. 

From: Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 

(b)(6) 

Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 
11:46AM 
To: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD) 

(b)(6) 

Cc: Grieco, Christopher (ODAG) 

(b)(6) Greer, 
Megan L. (OLA) 

(b)(6) Creegan, 
Erin (ODAG) 

(b)(6) 

DiZinno, Richard (ODAG) 
(b)(6) ~ 
-(NSD (b)(6) 

Michel, Christopher (OAG) 
(b)(6) 

Moran, John (ODAG) 
(b)(6) 

Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re: 

January 6 Protests 

Hi Alan, 

Adding in others here. OPA 
coordinated with BOP as to an 
answer to the first question and 
provided the following bullets to a 

20210609-0009994 



I do not thin 











  Below is cleared


language we are using for a HPSCI


inquiry.  It seems to m 














LANGUAGE


Thanks for your inquiry.  With


respect to Department of Justice


efforts, the Department has


prepared to respond as necessary


and appropriate to ensure that


constitutional liberties and public


safety are protected.  That


preparation has included close


coordination with local authorities


and federal agency partners, such as


the Department of Defense. Given


the ongoing and evolving nature of


the protests this week and the need


    


     


      

Document ID: 0.7.4100.21617 20210609-0009995

(b)(5), (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F)

(b)(5)

(b)(5)

DOJ-21-0021-C-000011

-

A\11 IC/\ 
PVERSIGHT 



to protect operational interests, we


are not able to provide additional


details at this time.  We understand


your interest and expect to continue


to update you should additional


information become available.


From: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD)





Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021


11:38 AM


To: Moran, John (ODAG)





Cc: Grieco, Christopher (ODAG)


 Antell,


Kira M. (OLA)


 Greer,


Megan L. (OLA)





Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re:


January 6 Protests


John,


We have received the additional


inquiries, below, on this subject from


Senate CJS Minority.  Please let me


know if/how you would like for us to


respond 





).


Thanks.


Alan


Per the latest NDAA, federal law


enforcement officers responding to


“civil disturbances” must wear visible


identification including the insignia of


their agencies are the uniforms for


BOP COs coming to DC in compliance


with this regulation?


Were other agents and deputies


flown in (like USM ) or are


these all local DOJ LEOs?  Who is in


charge of these teams?  One of my


colleagues on another committee


Document ID: 0.7.4100.21617 20210609-0009996

(b)(5)

(b)(7)(E)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

DOJ-21-0021-C-000012

-

-
A\11 IC/\ 
PVERSIGHT 



indicated that while MPD has


primary responsibility, that DOJ/FBI


has first chair for assistance/aid to


local LE and DHS has first chair for


assistance with protection of federal


property.


Doesn’t the FBI have a command


post set up as well?  Are any DOJ air


assets being used?


From: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD)


Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021


11:47 AM


To: Antell, Kira M. (OLA)


 Moran,


John (ODAG)





Cc: Grieco, Christopher (ODAG)


 Greer,


Megan L. (OLA)





Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re:


January 6 Protests


Agreed.  Thanks much, John.


From: Antell, Kira M. (OLA)





Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021


11:25 AM


To: Moran, John (ODAG)





Cc: Grieco, Christopher (ODAG)


 Hanson,


Alan R. (JMD)


 Greer,


Megan L. (OLA)





Subject: RE: DOJ Activities re:


January 6 Protests


Thanks John.  I think that is sufficient


for our needs for now.  We will let


you know if we get further inquiries.


From: Moran, John (ODAG)





Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021


 


    




Document ID: 0.7.4100.21617 20210609-0009997

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

DOJ-21-0021-C-000013
A\11 IC/\ 
PVERSIGHT 



11:25 AM


To: Antell, Kira M. (OLA)





Cc: Grieco, Christopher (ODAG)


 Hanson,


Alan R. (JMD)


 Greer,


Megan L. (OLA)





Subject: Re: DOJ Activities re:


January 6 Protests


Kira,





  MPD has primary


responsibility here; the DC USAO is in


close contact with MPD and ready to


provide support and assistance as


needed.  It’s fine to relay that, but I











Regards,


John


On Jan 4, 2021, at


10:44 AM, Antell, Kira


M. (OLA)





 wrote:


?


Good morning,


Senate CJS Minority has


reached out to Alan


(copied here) to ask


what the Department’s


plans are for protests


on January 6 and


whether there plans to


deploy additional LEA


personnel.  I














  Is


there any information


or a statement we can
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share?  Happy to


coordinate with others


or jump on a call.


Thanks,


Kira







KiraAntell

Office ofLegislative

Affairs

Departmentof Justice
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 2:39 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG); Creegan, Erin (ODAG); Hodes, Jarad (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael


(USADC)


Subject: 1430 update


Sir,


Here are the latest round of updates…





r





MPD: Nothing to report.


Capitol Police:  Mobile fencing still being installed.  Command Post at CP HQ, fifth floor conference room 








National Guard: significant of personnel  troops on ground currently, primarily DC, some MD, some VA.


Spread to Capitol grounds and outlying building  traffic points.














Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 1:29 PM


To: Stueve, Joshua (PAO)


Subject: FW: Capitol response - DOJ LE numbers


From  (NSD 


Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2021 12:03 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG 


Cc: Donoghue, Richard (ODA  Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


 Creegan, Erin (ODAG  Hodes, Jarad (ODAG)


 Moran, John (ODA  Sherwin, Michael (USADC)





Subject: Capitol response - DOJ LE numbers


Sir,


Good afternoon.  This is the most accurate DOJ LE response data according to FBI, ATF, and USMS senior


management.


FBI  appro  personnel


FBI response to US Capitol and grounds on Wednesday, January 6, 2021:








 





 n





r














s
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USMS  personnel


On January 6, 2021 at approxima e , the USMS deploye  personnel for the response to Capitol.  This


number include  team wi .  Th 


personne , conducted exterio 


  Meanwhile, Deputy U.S. Marshals including


personnel from h 


  Deputy Marshals conduc e 


  Deputy Marshals also


   Finally, Deputy Marshals





.   Deputy U.S. Marshals were relieved from


their assignmen .


ATF  personnel





Total DOJ personne  personnel


Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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Grieco, Christopher (ODAG)


From: Grieco, Christopher (ODAG)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:47 PM


To:  (NSD)


Subject: RE: Capitol response - DOJ LE numbers


Thanks.


From  (NSD 


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:45 PM


To: Grieco, Christopher (ODAG 


Subject: FW: Capitol response - DOJ LE numbers


Chris,


Inadvertently left you off of this…


Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530





From  (NSD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:03 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG 


Cc: Donoghue, Richard (ODA  Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


 Creegan, Erin (ODAG  Hodes, Jarad (ODAG)


 Moran, John (ODA  Sherwin, Michael (USADC)





Subject: Capitol response - DOJ LE numbers
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Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO)


From: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 11:07 AM


To: Lombardo, Regina


Subject: Re: ATF Response - Capital Disturbance


Ha good! I tol  to push it to at least a dozen reporters. We are putting out statements and press


releases and doing backgrounders. We are in full proactive media mode. I’m just getting to usao dc now


and will be between there and wfo all day.


Kristina Mastropasqua


Office of Public Affairs


Department of Justice





On Jan 7, 2021, at 11:05 AM, Lombardo, Regin  wrote:


? Marvin just cleared the statement but i added a sentence lol


Sent from my iPad


On Jan 7, 2021, at 9:30 AM, Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO)


 wrote:


? 10-4. Thank you for sharing.


Kristina Mastropasqua


Office of Public Affairs


Department of Justice





On Jan 7, 2021, at 9:28 AM, Lombardo, Regina


 wrote:


? This is what I sent out yesterday   For you only.


Sent from my iPhone


Begin forwarded message:


From: "Lombardo, Regina 
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Date: January 6, 2021 at 4:06:36 PM EST


To: "Chittum, Thomas L. 


Cc: "Richardson, Marvin G."


"


, "Allen, Joseph J."


, "Watson, Marcus S."





Subject: Re: ATF Response - Capital  Disturbance


? Perfect. Thank you.  Ill send to rich and other ... thanks


Team


Sent from my iPad


On Jan 6, 2021, at 4:04 PM, Chittum, Thomas


 wrote:


?


Per our call.


Tom Chittum





From: Watson, Marcus S.





Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 4:03 PM


To: Chittum, Thomas L.





Subject: ATF Response - Capital Disturbance


AD Chittum,


The ATF Washington Field Division received a


request today, January 6, 2021, at approximately


2:40 PM, from the US Capital Police relating to


suspected explosive devices discovered around the


US Capital Building.  Subsequent to the initial


request, there was a breach of the outer and inner


perimeter of the building by a unruly mob of


protesters who were assembled on the Capital


grounds.
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Marcus Watson


Departemnt of Justice


Bureau of ATF


Deputy Assitant Director-East
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From: 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 4:48 PM


To: 


Cc: Lombardo, Regina


Subject: Re: ATF Response - Capital Disturbance


I got it. Thanks


On Jan 6, 2021, at 4:46 P  wrote:


?


Sir, wanted to ensure you received the message. Deputy Director Lombardo is getting an error message


from your account.


Thanks.


From: Lombardo, Regin 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 4:14 PM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG 


; Allen, Joseph 


Cc: Bowdich, David L. (DO) (FB ; Washington, Donald (USMS)





Subject: FW: ATF Response - Capital Disturbance


Rich, here is a quick brief of our ATF resources at the US Capital.  We are in good communication with


Capital Police. .  See below for the details.


In addition :  ATF Arson and Explosives group is working the explosive device with both USCP and the


FBI.  We will keep you informed as operational incidents progress.  We have a solid plan to continue to


deploy as needed for however long is necessary.  RL


From: Chittum, Thomas 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 4:04 PM


To: Lombardo, Regin ; Richardson, Marvin G.


; Allen, Joseph J.





Cc: Watson, Marcus 


Subject: FW: ATF Response - Capital Disturbance
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 11:00 AM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG); Creegan, Erin (ODAG); Hodes, Jarad (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael


(USADC)


Subject: 1100 update


Sir,


We will have the final LE numbers for you from all DOJ agencies in approximately 20 minutes.


Mayor’s press conference is scheduled for 1100 today. The FBI and other federal agencies have declined to


participate.


The Intel division is tracking a national fascism call. The call asks for people to go to the state capitols around 1700


today.


DC Metro system reported 40,000 riders yesterday. Ridership is down today- approximately 17,000 which is on track


with the numbers from last week


d





The National Capitol Police- their command post remains open. Repairs are ongoing within the capitol. They will be


adding concrete barriers to surround the Capitol’s perimeter.











DC National Guard- currentl  personnel are currently deployed with up t  who will be deputized as special


police officers. An addition  will arrive from surrounding jurisdictions to assist.


r


.














DC National Guard: 30 traffic control points in the city  personnel currently deployed, up to as much o 


personnel, who will be deputized by MDP and Capitol Police as special police officers.  MD National Guard will also


replace some DC national guard.  Addition  will arrive from surrounding states to augment DC National Guard


personnel.  Close t  national guard total.
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Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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Benedict, Ashan M.


From: Benedict, Ashan M.


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 8:58 AM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Cc:  (ODAG)


Subject: Re: Yesterday’s Numbers


Thanks, Rich.


I had approximatel  ATF special agents including our AT  in that number working inside the Capitol


yesterday. In concert with USCP Tactical.


I had anothe  ATF agents working the explosive device scene with USCP bomb squa 





Let me know if you need anything further. Thanks. Ashan


Ashan M. Benedict


Special Agent in Charge


Washington Field Division


Cel 


> On Jan 7, 2021, at 8:46 AM, Donoghue, Richard (ODAG  wrote:


>


> ​Ashan,


>


> I'm seeing some preliminary reporting that indicates that ATF has approximatel  personnel on site at


the Capitol yesterday. I would estimate a higher number. Any idea how many you had over there before all


was said and done?


>


> I'm cc'in  from the National Security Division as he's helping to gather some of this info.


>


> Thanks and, once again, great job yesterday.


>


> Rich
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:42 AM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Subject: RE: 2315 update


Will do


Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530





From: Donoghue, Richard (ODA 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 11:59 PM


T  (NSD 


Subject: Re: 2315 update


Thank . Call me if anything happens tonight.


On Jan 6, 2021, at 11:21 PM  (NS  wrote:


?


Sir,


Congress remains in session.  Additional fencing is being sent to protect the Capitol square; the bomb


techs have been released from the Capitol grounds.








.  MPD is arresting curfew violators as they leave their


hotels; some have had tasers, pipes, nunchucks, etc.


Th  and come to D  has been located in
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US Secret Service is looking into Twitter threats concerning the Naval Observatory and the Vice


President-elect.





A documentary film maker has been identified who might have footage of the US Capitol being


breached.


A total of 5,000 National Guard troops are being sent to DC from a variety of states including VA, MD,


PA, DE, NY.


Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 10:45 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG); Creegan, Erin (ODAG); Hodes, Jarad (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael


(USADC)


Subject: 2230 update


Sir,





  We don’t have further information at this time.


According to media reports, Twitter has locked President Trump out his account (the lockout will last for 12 hours),


and Facebook has also blocked the president’s account for 24 hours citing policy violations related to a video he


posted to his supporters.








State Update:


NY  NY is reportedly sendin  National Guard members to assist in DC


MA  MA is sendin  National Guard members to DC and 200 state troopers


VA  VA is sendin  National Guard members


Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG)


From: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 9:26 PM


To:  (NSD)


Subject: Re: 2100 update


 can you call me at office ,  and send me your current cell?


Jeff


Sent from my iPhone


On Jan 6, 2021, at 9:07 PM  (NSD  wrote:


?





More on that in the next update.


Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530





From  (NSD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 9:02 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODA  Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)





Cc: Moran, John (ODA  Creegan, Erin (ODAG)


 Hodes, Jarad (ODA 


Subject: 2100 update


Sir,


U.S. Capitol:  House and Senate are in session.  Source reporting indicate 











 ATF is running traces on the firearms found in the truck and on the


owner.  (*Please note we have been told that the NYTimes has run a story on the pickup that contains
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incorrect information.)  FBI ha 


e





Enforcement:  MPD is preparing to aggressively enforce violators to clear the area around the capitol,


which may lead to APO charges.  They are also prepared to engage with protestors that were expected


to leave the JW Marriot at 2030.





.











State updates:


DC  the memorials will remain closed after two individuals attempted to enter the Lincoln Memorial;


the subjects are in custody.


MD  The Maryland National Guard  personnel) has been activated to assist DC law enforcement.


CA  Sacramento  11 have been arrested in Sacramento following gatherings near the capitol.


Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530





Document ID: 0.7.4100.57289 20210609-0012171

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(7)(E) per FBI

(b)(7)(E) per FBI

(b)(5), (b)(7)(A) per EOUSA

(b)(7)(E)

DOJ-21-0021-C-000031

-

A\11 IC/\ 
PVERSIGHT 



t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 8:05 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG); Creegan, Erin (ODAG); Hodes, Jarad (ODAG)


Subject: 2000 update


Sir,


The U.S. Capitol Police have announced that the U.S. Capitol is clear; the A/DAG has been through the House and


Senate Chambers personally and can confirm the interior is secure.  Law enforcement is stationed throughout the


building.  The VP is back in the Senate Chamber, and the House Speaker has told House members that Congress will


continue counting electoral votes starting at 2000.   Some protestors continue to linger outside.


MPD continues to investigate multiple assaults in and around the US Capitol.  Media is reporting 15 arrests and 8 EMS


transports over the course of today’s events.  There was a confirmed stabbing at 12th and Penn; MPD has units on


the scene.  [There is an unconfirmed report of a controlled disruption of a device near 4th and Mass.]  MPD has


arrested a subject in possession of a Molotov cocktail and an AR; it is unclear if he has any connection to other


incidents.


DOJ/FBI 





State updates:


VA has issued a State of Emergency and ordered curfews in Alexandria and Arlington.  According to the media, the


governor is mobilizing members of the VA National Guard an  Virginia state troopers to help DC.


WA state patrol have cleared the state governor’s mansion grounds after people breached the fence in Olympia, WA.


There are reports that the Illinois state police is investigating a “credible” bomb threat at its Route 51 headquarters in


Du Quoin, IL.


GA  Fulton County’s ballot counting process has been postponed out of an abundance of caution for safety


concerns, according to a county spokesperson.


Utah US Attorney confirmed that protests at the UT State Capitol are peaceful.


Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530





Document ID: 0.7.4100.20517 20210609-0012177

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C), (b)(7)(E) per FBI

(b)(7)(E)

DOJ-21-0021-C-000032

-~---------------

-

VERSIGHT 



JCC (JMD)


From: JCC (JMD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 4:38 PM


To: Abraham, Jeffrey R (JMD  (NSD); Anderson, Brian W (JMD); Andrews,


Kelli (NSD); Avery, Charles W (JMD); Barnes, James J. (ODAG 


(USMS); Burns, David P. (NSD); Clarke, Mark M (JMD); Collier, Isaac M.; Creegan,


Erin (ODAG  FBI; CTSIntell (NSD); Curley, Alexandra (JMD 


(NSD); DiZinno, Richard (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Dubriel, Laurie (ENRD);


Dunlap, James L (JMD); EPG (JMD); Gadsden, Paul S (JMD); Gibbs, Trella N (JMD);


Gunning, Christine E. (JMD); Hart, Rosemary (OLC); Haufe, Robert W. (OIG);


Hornbuckle, Wyn (PAO); Hovakimian, Patrick (ODAG); Levi, William (OAG 


 (NSD); McAtamney, James A. (USAEO); McCloskey, Sharon (JMD 


; McDermond, James E.; McManus, Doug (CIV  (NSD);


 (DO) (FBI  (OAG); NSD CTS Coordinators (JMD);


l (USMS); Rogers, Melinda (JMD); seps_cas; SEPS_IncidentRpt;


 (NSD ; Smith, Andrew (USMS); Smith, Justin


(ENRD  (NSD); Swartz, Bruce (CRM); Toscas, George (NSD); Valladares,


Brian (ODAG  (USMS); Weinsheimer, Bradley (ODAG); Westberg,


Kevin L. (CIV)


Subject: (U) Maryland Sending National Guard Members, State Police; FBI Also Deploying-

MMC Update 890 [Security Incident US Capitol - Washington, DC] NOC 0378-20


This report is forwarded for your situational awareness.





Justice Command Center


202-514-5000


Unclassified


Location(s): Washington, D.C.


Maryland is sending National Guard members and Maryland State Police to Washington, D.C., to assist


District police and U.S. Capitol Police (USCP) on Wednesday


The FBI also said it is deploying to assist USCP and protect federal property as requested


Several law enforcement officials said at least one improvised explosive device was found on the


U.S. Capitol grounds


New Media Sources (some page content may change or not be available over time):


- Twitter [Baltimore Sun - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/yxg6faz3


- Twitter [NPR - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y5vshode


- Twitter [NBCNews]
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-- https://tinyurl.com/yygdvtoz


The above information summarizes emerging open source reporting that has not been corroborated by


official government sources. It is provided to rapidly enhance situational awareness on items of interest to


the homeland security enterprise.


Jordan Indermuehle


Operations Analyst


DHS NOC Media Monitoring


Phon 


Cel 


Unclassified
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Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


From: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 4:27 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG  (ODAG  (NSD)


Subject: Fwd: (U) D.C. National Guard Activating 1.1K Members; VA Sending Additional


National Guard Member  State Troopers-MMC Update 886 [Civil Disturbances -

U.S.] NOC 0378-20


 NG heading to Capitol now as per Sec Army.


Begin forwarded message:


From: "JCC (JMD)" <JCC@usdoj.gov>


Date: January 6, 2021 at 3:51:16 PM EST


To: "Abraham, Jeffrey R (JMD)  (NSD)"


, "Anderson, Brian W (JMD) , "Andrews,


Kelli (NSD) , "Avery, Charles W (JMD)"


, "Barnes, James J. (ODAG) ,


 (USMS) , "Burns, David P. (NSD)"


, "Clarke, Mark M (JMD) , "Collier, Isaac


M. , "Creegan, Erin (ODAG) 


, "CTSIntell (NSD) , "Curley, Alexandra


(JMD)  (NSD) 


"DiZinno, Richard (ODAG)  "Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)"


 "Dubriel, Laurie (ENRD) ,


"Dunlap, James L (JMD) , "EPG (JMD) ,


"Gadsden, Paul S (JMD) , "Gibbs, Trella N (JMD)"


, "Gunning, Christine E. (JMD) ,


"Hart, Rosemary (OLC) , "Haufe, Robert W. (OIG)"


, "Hornbuckle, Wyn (PAO) ,


"Hovakimian, Patrick (ODAG) , "Levi, William (OAG)"


 (NSD) , "McAtamney,


James A. (USAEO) , "McCloskey, Sharon (JMD)"


, "McDermond,


James E. , "McManus, Doug (CIV)"


,  (NSD) 


 (DO) (FBI)  (OAG) ,


"NSD CTS Coordinators (JMD) 


(USMS) , "Rogers, Melinda (JMD) ,


seps_cas <seps_cas@usdoj.gov>, SEPS_IncidentRpt <SEPSIncidentRpt@usdoj.gov 


 (NSD) 


, "Smith, Andrew (USMS) , "Smith,


Justin (ENRD)  (NSD) ,


"Swartz, Bruce (CRM) , "Toscas, George (NSD)"


, "Valladares, Brian (ODAG) ,
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 (USMS) , "Weinsheimer, Bradley (ODAG)"


, "Westberg, Kevin L. (CIV) 


Subject: FW:  (U) D.C. National Guard Activating 1.1K Members; VA Sending Additional


National Guard Member  State Troopers-MMC Update 886 [Civil Disturbances - U.S.]


NOC 0378-20


?


FYSA




Justice Command Center (JCC)


Security and Emergency Planning Staff,


U.S. Department of Justice


950 Penn. Ave., NW WDC 20530


Non-secure Phone:      202-514-5000


Secure Phone (STE): 


VoIP Gold:              


Fax:                             202-514-5778


From: NOC Media Monitoring <mmc@techopsolutions.net>


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:49 PM


T v


Subject: (U) D.C. National Guard Activating 1.1K Members; VA Sending Additional National Guard


Member  State Troopers-MMC Update 886 [Civil Disturbances - U.S.] NOC 0378-20


Unclassified


Location(s): Washington, D.C.


The entire Washington, D.C., National Guard will be activated Wednesday, putting about


1,100 guardsmen on duty tonight


Additionally, Virginia is sending members of its National Guard along wit 


Virginia State Police Troopers to the District at the request of D.C. officials


New Media Sources (some page content may change or not be available over time):


- Twitter [Washington Post - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y5g8o6oh


- Twitter [ABC7News]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y4h7bow5


The above information summarizes emerging open source reporting that has not been


corroborated by official government sources. It is provided to rapidly enhance situational


awareness on items of interest to the homeland security enterprise.


Jordan Indermuehle
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Operations Analyst


DHS NOC Media Monitoring


Phon 


Cel 


Unclassified
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JCC (JMD)


From: JCC (JMD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 4:19 PM


To: Abraham, Jeffrey R (JMD  (NSD); Anderson, Brian W (JMD); Andrews,


Kelli (NSD); Avery, Charles W (JMD); Barnes, James J. (ODAG 


(USMS); Burns, David P. (NSD); Clarke, Mark M (JMD); Collier, Isaac M.; Creegan,


Erin (ODAG  FBI; CTSIntell (NSD); Curley, Alexandra (JMD 


(NSD); DiZinno, Richard (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Dubriel, Laurie (ENRD);


Dunlap, James L (JMD); EPG (JMD); Gadsden, Paul S (JMD); Gibbs, Trella N (JMD);


Gunning, Christine E. (JMD); Hart, Rosemary (OLC); Haufe, Robert W. (OIG);


Hornbuckle, Wyn (PAO); Hovakimian, Patrick (ODAG); Levi, William (OAG 


 (NSD); McAtamney, James A. (USAEO); McCloskey, Sharon (JMD 


; McDermond, James E.; McManus, Doug (CIV  (NSD);


 (DO) (FBI  (OAG); NSD CTS Coordinators (JMD);


l (USMS); Rogers, Melinda (JMD); seps_cas; SEPS_IncidentRpt;


 (NSD ; Smith, Andrew (USMS); Smith, Justin


(ENRD  (NSD); Swartz, Bruce (CRM); Toscas, George (NSD); Valladares,


Brian (ODAG  (USMS); Weinsheimer, Bradley (ODAG); Westberg,


Kevin L. (CIV)


Subject: UPDATE 3: National Guard Deployed in DC (SBU)


This report is forwarded for your situational awareness.





Justice Command Center


202-514-5000


(SBU) The Department of Defense authorized the mobilization of the DC National Guard to provide support to


federal law enforcement.  Separately, media reports at least one explosive device was found on the grounds of


the US Capitol.  The earlier reported gunfire resulted in one casualty.


The information contained in this alert is provided for immediate situational awareness and is for internal


USG use only.


Electronic distribution to:  S, D, P, E, C, M, GTM, T, R, GPA, J, AF, EAP, EUR, NEA, SCA, WHA, IO, J/CT, H, DS, CA, PMAT, INR,


S/ES, S/ES O, an .


You have received this email based on your subscription to a State Department Operations Center listserv.  Visit


http://lmlist.state.gov/WA.exe?A0=OPSGENERALALERTS to modify your subscription.


Contact The State Department Operations Center for assistance.


SENSITIVE BUT UNCLASSIFIED


From: Operations Center <OperationsCenter@state.gov>


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:04 PM
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To: SES-O <SES-O@state.gov>


Subject: UPDATE 2: Shots fired on House Floor (SBU)


(SBU) DHS National Operations Center reported shots were fired on the floor of the House of Representatives.


 The report did not indicate whether it was law enforcement or civilian gunfire.


The information contained in this alert is provided for immediate situational awareness and is for internal


USG use only.


Electronic distribution to:  S, D, P, E, C, M, GTM, T, R, GPA, J, AF, EAP, EUR, NEA, SCA, WHA, IO, J/CT, H, DS, CA, PMAT, INR,


S/ES, S/ES O, an .


You have received this email based on your subscription to a State Department Operations Center listserv.  Visit


http://lmlist.state.gov/WA.exe?A0=OPSGENERALALERTS to modify your subscription.


Contact The State Department Operations Center for assistance.


SENSITIVE BUT UNCLASSIFIED


From: Operations Center <OperationsCenter@state.gov>


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 2:45 PM


To: SES-O <SES-O@state.gov>


Subject: UPDATE 1:  DC Mayor Issues Curfew (SBU)


Importance: High


(SBU) Mayor Muriel Bowser instituted a curfew from 1800 ET to 0600 ET on January 6-January 7.


The information contained in this alert is provided for immediate situational awareness and is for internal


USG use only.


Electronic distribution to:  S, D, P, E, C, M, GTM, T, R, GPA, J, AF, EAP, EUR, NEA, SCA, WHA, IO, J/CT, H, DS, CA, PMAT, INR,


S/ES, S/ES O, an .


You have received this email based on your subscription to a State Department Operations Center listserv.  Visit


http://lmlist.state.gov/WA.exe?A0=OPSGENERALALERTS to modify your subscription.


Contact The State Department Operations Center for assistance.


SENSITIVE BUT UNCLASSIFIED


From: Operations Center <OperationsCenter@state.gov>


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 2:27 PM


To: SES-O <SES-O@state.gov>


Subject: U.S. Capitol Complex on Lockdown (SBU)


Importance: High


(SBU) Media reports the U.S. Capitol complex is on lockdown due to protesters breaching the Capitol


building.   Congress is in recess and VPOTUS was escorted from the Capitol building.


The information contained in this alert is provided for immediate situational awareness and is for internal


USG use only.
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Electronic distribution to:  S, D, P, E, C, M, GTM, T, R, GPA, J, AF, EAP, EUR, NEA, SCA, WHA, IO, J/CT, H, DS, CA, PMAT, INR,


S/ES, S/ES O, an .


You have received this email based on your subscription to a State Department Operations Center listserv.  Visit


http://lmlist.state.gov/WA.exe?A0=OPSGENERALALERTS to modify your subscription.


Contact The State Department Operations Center for assistance.


SENSITIVE BUT UNCLASSIFIED


To unsubscribe from the OPSGENERALALERTS list, click the following link:


http://lmlist.state.gov/scripts/wa.exe?SUBED1=OPSGENERALALERTS&A=1
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Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG)


From: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:06 PM


To: Moran, John (ODAG)


Cc: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Subject: Re: DOJ Employees Early Departure


Yes, good.


Sent from my iPhone


> On Jan 6, 2021, at 2:58 PM, Moran, John (ODAG  wrote:


>


> ​I spoke to Lee. In light of the City's riot and curfew announcement, they are going to dismiss staff early


and work with BOP to ensure the security of Main Justice.


>


> Regards,


> John
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Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO) 

From: 

Sent: 

Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO} 

Tuesday, January 5, 2021 6:54 PM 

To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO}; Michel, Christopher (OAG};- (NSD}; Sherwin, 
Michael (USADC}; Antell, Kira M. (OLA}; Donoghue, Richard (ODAG} 

Subject: RE:BOP-

That makes sense and all sounds good. I'll send your proposed reply (bullets) to Justin at BOP if no concerns raised by 
7pm. 

Kristina Mastropasqua 
Office of Public Affairs 
Department of Justice -
From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO) 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 20216:37 PM 
To: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO) ·; Michel, Christopher (OAG) 

-(NSD) 
; Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 

Subject: RE: BOP-

Please let us know by 7PM if anyone has any issues with the points below. 

Proposed response: 

Marc 

IGHT 

Sherwin, Michael (USADC) 
Donoghue, Richard (ODAG) 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000043

(b )(6) From: Mastropasqua, Kristina {PAO) 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 6:04 PM 
To: Raimondi, Marc {PAO) 
Subject: Re: BOP 

(b)(S) 
LMK if any concerns. 

(b)(5). (b)(i)(E). (b)(i)(F) 

Proposed response: 
(b )(5). (b )C)(E). (b )C')(F) 

Also an update FYA - (b )( 5). (b )(7)(E). (b )(7)(F) 

Kristina Mastropasqua 
Office of Public Affairs 
Department of Justice 
(b)(6) 

On Jan 5, 2021, at 8:49 AM, Raimondi, Marc (PAO) 

? 

(b )(6) wrote: 

Sorry, didn't look through the threat. Please disregard. Kristina will certainly know who we 
should reach out to. 

From: Antell, Kira M. (OLA) (b )(6) 
Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 20218:48 AM 
To: Raimondi, Marc {PAO) ; Hanson, Alan R. (JMD) 
(b )(6) (b )( 6)~~-­

(b )(6) Cc: Mastropasqua, Kristina PAO) 
(b )(6) ; Greer, Megan L. (OLA) 
Subject: RE: BOP-

. ... . .. 
(b )(6) 

Hi Marc- I don't think Alan is the right POC for this request. OLA should be able to track down a BOP 
media contact for you. 

From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO) (b)(6) 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 8:46 AM 
To: Hanson, Alan R. {JMD) 
Cc: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO) 
(b )(6) 

AM 
PVERSIGHT 

; Navas, Nicole (PAO) 
; Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 

; Greer, Megan L. (OLA) 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000044

Thank you Alan, can you please ask BOP to keep us in the loop on any media interest they receive 
and who their public affairs contact for this deployment will be. I'd like to meet with whomever 
that is going to be and/or, the team leader, at main justice when they arrive, to make sure we know 
how to get in contact with each other. 

Thank you, 

Marc Raimondi 
Acting Director of Public Affairs 
U.S. Department of Justice 

All correspondence contained in this e-mail, to include all names and associated contact information, may be subject to the Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. §552. 

From: Hanson, Alan R. {JMD) (b )( 6) 
Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2021 7:35 AM 
To: Raimondi, Marc {PAO) 
Cc: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO) ; Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 
(b )(6) 
(b )(6) 
Subject: Re: BOPrm)Q 

; Navas, Nicole {PAO) 

Thanks. We will plan to go back to CJS with this updated statement. 

On Jan 4, 2021, at 8:07 PM, Raimondi, Marc (PAO) 
wrote: 

? Thanks 

Marc Raimondi 
Acting Director of Public Affairs 
U.S. Department of Justice 
(b )( 6) 

(b )(6) 

On Jan 4, 2021, at 8:01 PM, Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO) 
(b )(6) 

?FYA (b)(5). (b)(7)(E). (b)(7)(F) 

AM RICAl\i 
PVERSIGHT 

wrote: 

; Greer, Megan L. (OLA) 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000045

Kristina Mastropasqua 
Office of Public Affairs 
Department of Justice 
(b )( 6) 

On Jan 4, 2021, at 7:51 PM, Raimondi, Marc (PAO) 
(b)(6) 

? 
Yes 

From: Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 

wrote: 

(b )(6) 
Sent: Monday, January 04, 2021 7:46 PM 
To: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO) 
Cc: Raimondi, Marc (PAO) 
(PAO) 

+Megan and Alan 

; Greer, Megan L. (OLA) 
anson, Alan R. (JMD) 

Was this language cleared by OD AG? 

Sent from my iPhone 

; Navas, Nicole 

On Jan 4, 2021, at 6:09 PM, Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO) 

AM RICAN 
PVERSIGHT 

(b)(6) 

? Sounds good. Thanks, Marc. 

Kristina Mastropasqua 
Office of Public Affairs 
Department of Justice 
(b )( 6) 

wrote: 

On Jan 4, 2021, at 6:03 PM, Raimondi, Marc 
(b)(6) (PAO) wrote: 

? 
(b )( 5). (b )(7)(E). (b )(7)(F) 



(b)(5), (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F)

(b)(5)

(b)(5), (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F)

(b)(5), (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F)

(b)(6)
(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)
(b)(6)

(b)(5)

DOJ-21-0021-C-000046
A\11 IC/\ 
PVERSIGHT 

Thank you, 

Marc Raimondi 
Acting Director of Public Affairs 
U.S. Department of Justice 

All correspondence contained in this e-mail, to include all names 
and associated contact information, may be subject to the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA}, 5 U.S.C. §552. 

From: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO) 

Sent: Monday, January 04, 20215:34 PM 
To: Navas, Nicole (PAO) 

FYA assembled 
and are on alert in case needed this week. Bop 
drafted the below statement in case of inquiries. 

- LMK if any issues or concerns. 

Proposed Response: 



(b)(5)

(b)(6)

DOJ-21-0021-C-000047
A\11 IC/\ 
PVERSIGHT 

-
Kristina Mastropasqua 
Office of Public Affairs 
DepartlnentofJustice 



Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO)


From: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 1:46 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Subject: Re: BO 


LMK if you spoke with USMS and if I’m good to send the proposed response to Zach to confirm.








Kristina Mastropasqua


Office of Public Affairs


Department of Justice





On Jan 6, 2021, at 1:16 PM, Raimondi, Marc (PAO  wrote:


?


Whomever your contact is there.


From: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO 


Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 1:16 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: Re: BO 


Ok will do. Zach Kelton, yeah?


Kristina Mastropasqua


Office of Public Affairs


Department of Justice





On Jan 6, 2021, at 1:15 PM, Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


wrote:


? Call Zach and make sure that is true and please let him know we want to know if


their mission changes.


Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs
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U.S. Department of Justice





On Jan 6, 2021, at 1:14 PM, Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO)


 wrote:


? Clare followed up wonderin 





My thought 


l


”


LMK if that works for you.


Kristina Mastropasqua


Office of Public Affairs


Department of Justice





On Jan 5, 2021, at 7:46 PM, Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


 wrote:


? My talking points are accurate then.


Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice





On Jan 5, 2021, at 7:24 PM, Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO)


 wrote:


? From bop cos re mission:


l

.


Kristina Mastropasqua


Office of Public Affairs


Department of Justice





On Jan 5, 2021, at 6:37 PM, Raimondi, Marc (PAO)
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 wrote:
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Duplicative Material

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(5)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(5)
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Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO) 

From: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO} 

Monday, January 4, 2021 8:05 PM 

Navas, Nicole (PAO} 

Re:BOP-

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Yes definitely avoiding! 

Kristina Mastropasqua 
Office of Public Affairs 
Department of Justice 

On Jan 4, 2021, at 8:04 PM, Navas, Nicole (PAO} 

? Wow, I suggest stay clear of going into RFK. 

Thank you, 

Nicole Navas Oxman 
Spokesperson 
U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ} 

(cell} 

Nicole,Nayas@usdoj,goy 

On Jan 4, 2021, at 3:01 PM, Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO} 
wrote: 

wrote: 

A~ ICA~-!---------------------~ 
PVERSIGHT 



Duplicative Material

(b)(5)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)
(b)(6)

(b)(5)

(b)(5)

(b)(5)

DOJ-21-0021-C-000052

Hanson, Alan R. (JMD) 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Hanson, Alan R. (JMD) 

Tuesday, January 5, 2021 8:30 AM 

Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 

Greer, Megan L. (OLA) 

Re:BOP-

Thanks for the additional info, Kira. ALO will sit tight for now. 

Much appreciated. 

On Jan 5, 2021, at 7:38 AM, Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 

? 

wrote: 

Regardless, it is up to you if you want to share this with approps now and update 
later or hold. 

From: Hanson, Alan R. (JMD) 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 7:35 AM 
To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO) 
Cc: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO) ; Antell, Kira M. (OLA) 

Navas, Nicole (PAO) ; Greer, Megan L. (OLA) 

Subject: Re: BOP-

A\11 
pv 



Duplicative Material

(b)(5), (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(5)

(b)(5)

DOJ-21-0021-C-000053

Donoghue, Richard (ODAG) 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

This is fine. 

Donoghue, Richard (ODAG) 

Monday, January 4, 2021 7:59 PM 

Raimondi, Marc (PAO) 

Moran, John (ODAG) 

Re:BOP-

On Jan 4, 2021, at 5:49 PM, Raimondi, Marc (PAO) 

? 

wrote: 

Rich/John, if you have a specific counsel you'd like me to coordinate this please let me know. 
Please see the BOP draft response below and then my recommended response, which is shorter, 

Proposed OPA Response: 

From: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO) 
Sent: Monday, January 04, 2021 5:34 PM 
To: Navas, Nicole (PAO) 

Subject: BOP 

A\11 IC A 
PVERSIGHT 

; Raimondi, Marc (PAO) 



Duplicative Material
(b)(6)

(b)(6) Richard Donoghue

(b)(6) Richard Donoghue

(b)(5)

DOJ-21-0021-C-000054

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Monday, January 4, 2021 7:59 PM 

Raimondi, Marc (PAO) 

Moran, John (ODAG) 

Re:BOP-

This is fine. The JCS Chairman suggested that we and others put out a statement in advance tomorrow - 1st 
A 

On Jan 4, 2021, at 5:49 PM, Raimondi, Marc (PAO) wrote: 

A\11 IC A 
PVERSIGHT 



t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 1:12 PM


To: Sherwin, Michael (USADC); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Subject: FW: Report of suspecte  near the Capitol .


fysa




ActingChief

CounterterrorismSection

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530





From l (NSD 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 1:11 PM


To: NSD CTS OP 


Subject: Report of suspect  near the Capitol .


All,


Park Police reports a suspecte  near the Capitol.


e, do you want to reach out to USAO?


Best,


e


Document ID: 0.7.4100.28659 20210609-0012444

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6) (b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(7)(A) per EOUSA

(b)(7)(A) per EOUSA

(b)(7)(A) per EOUSA

(b)(6)

DOJ-21-0021-C-000055
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-
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DOJ-21-0021-C-000056

U.S. Department of Justice 

United States Marshals Service 

Tactical Operations Division 

Washington, DC 20530-0001 

Januaiy 5, 2021 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

PURPOSE: 

CATEGORY: 

TIMETABLE: 

SYNOPSIS: 

DISCUSSION: 

AM RICAN 
PVERSIGHT 

Andrew Smith 
Assistant Directo 

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 

Special Deputation Request 

To obtain the Deputy Attorney General's approval or disapproval 
for a Special Deputation request from the Federal Bmeau of 
Prisons (BOP). 

This is a Catego1y 5 request for Special Deputation. 

Expedite. 

Special Deputation is re 
enforcement authority t 

Per BOP, Acting Attorney General Rosen has requested that BOP 
provide suppo1i to assist with the management of potential civil 
unrest in the Washington, D.C. area be innin on Januai 5 2021. 
Accordin 1 BOP has identified 

be deployed to provide protection for 
the Main United States Depaiiment of Justice (DOJ) Building at 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITVE I LIMITED OFFICIAL USE 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000057

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 
SUBJECT: Special Deputation Request 

Page2 

Pursuant to the Deputy Attorney General's memorandum dated 
December 9, 1999, the Deputy Attorney General retains authority 
in seven categories of Special Deputations. This request falls 
within Catego1y 5, where the deputation is for the purpose of 
granting additional federal law enforcement authority to a federal 
employee. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

APPROVE: --------------

DISAPPROVE: -------------

OTHER: ----------------

Attachments: Fonn USM-3C (Application for Group Special Deputation), re: -Memorandum from BOP 

(b )C)(E). (b )C)(F) 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITVE I LIMITED OFFICIAL USE 

AM RICAN 
PVERSIGHT 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000058

U.S. Department of Justice 
Federal Bureau of Prisons 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(7)(F) 

Washington, DC 20534 

January 5, 2021 

Chief Inspector ■-special Deputations 
United States Marshals Service 
United States Marshals Headquarters 
1215 S. Clark Street 
Arlington, Virginia 22202 

Dear 
(b)(6) (bX7)(C) (b)(7)(F) 

unrest in 
to assist w~h ·e management of potential civil 
Washingtor;~'6:rea. See attached for names. 

(b )(7)(E) 
full confidence Jci~ir ability to represent the 

Thank you for~),time and consideration in this 
mutual conc~y 

Sincere~ 

(b )(6), (b )(7)(C), (b )(7)(F) 

Acting Assistant Director 
Correctional Programs Division 

AMERICAN 
PVERSIGHT 

and do 
I have 

BOP. 

matter of 
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DOJ-21-0021-C-000060

U.G. Department of Justice 
United States Marshals Service 

1. Sponsoring Agency/District/Division: • 

Federal Bureau of Prisons 

5. District Address - Street: • 
3201st Street, NW 

9. Agency Being sw• 
• • • n .. ,.,a,1 District of Columbia 

ber: * 13. Agency Address - Street:• 

320 1st Street, NW 

SPONSORING AGENCY/DISTRICT/DIVISION 

• 6. City:• 

Washington 

AGENCY BEING SPONSORED 

-')int of Contact:• 

14. City:• 

Washington 

LNIT OF SPECIAL DEPUTATION AUTHORITY 

0MB Number 1105.()()94 (Exp. 04/30/2022) 

Application for Group Special Deputation 

-ddress:• 

7. State: • 8. ZIP Code: * 
DC 20534 

. . . .. 
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(7)(F) 

Address:• 

15. State:• 16. ZIP Code:• 

DC I 20534 

17. To seek and exerute arrest and search warrants supporting the _D_C_C_IVI_L_UN_R_E_S_T ____________________ Task Force, Operation, or Mission. • 

This Deputation is valid from (b)(7)(E) 
(MonthlDay/Ye;r) (M:Jdh/Day/Year) 

NOTE: Special Deputations cannot be back-dated and are not retroactive. Special Deputations will be valid from 
the date the applicant(s) are sworn-in to the expiration date indicated on Page 1, Question 17 of this form. 

18. I have reviewed the attac-· - I - t - - rd ,erify that the ;"""""'tion sutmiled by them ;s true and accurate 

~~~~ ,~~--~ ~fu 
Sponsor, U.S. Marshal, Chief Deputy, or Designee 

SOB Staff Only: 0 Approval D Disapproval D Application Incomplete □ Other 

Authorized Signature: ______________________ Date: _____ _ 

N 
SIGHT 

Olief. Special Deputation Branch or Designee 

Page 1 of5 
Form USM-3C 

Rev. 04/19 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000061

Application for Group Special Deputation (continued) 

(b )(6), (b )(7)(C), (b )(7)(E), (b )(7)(F) 

Add Additional Rows 

P,\LEELSIG HT Page3of5 

Form USM-3C 
Rev. 04/19 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000062

Application for Group Special Deputation (continued) 

1. Agency Being Sponsored: 

District of Columbia 

2. Applicant's District (District of Swearing in Location): 

District of Columbia 

3. I certify that the following statements are true and accurate. (False or fraudulent information knowingly provided on this form is criminally punishable pursuant to federal law, induding 
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001.) 

I am a citizen of the United Stales (includes naturalized citizens). 

I am employed with a federal, state, or local law enforcement agency. 
I have successfully completed the basic law enforcement training program approved by my employer. 

I have at least one year previous law enforcement experience to indude general arrest authority. 

I have not been convicted of a crime of domestic violence as defined in Title 18 U.S.C., Section 922 (g)(9) Lautenberg Amendment 

I have qualified with my primary authorized firearm within the past 6 months. 

I understand I am not authorized to participate in federal drug investigations unless authorized by DEA or FBI. 

I have read and agree to comply with the deadly force policy of either my agency or the Department of Justice. 
I have included a copy of my employer's authorization letter stating that they concur with my participation and that I have no internal investigations pending within the 
organization. (Exception: ESF-13) 
I understand that Special Deputy United States Marshals are prohibited from conducting electronic surveillance in USMS and USMS-adopted investigations without the 
written approval of the USMS Investigative Operations Division, Technical Operations Group. 
I understand that SpDUSM, acting under the authority of their federal deputation, may only conduct electronic surveillance in non-USMS investigations in strict adherence 
to federal and state law, and United States Department of Justice policy, and only with the explicit approval and under the supervision, control and scope of authority of 
the non-USMS sponsoring agency, whose responsibility it is to ensure that all ELSUR conducted by its sponsored SpDUSM personnel is conducted lawfully and 
consistent with United States Department of Justice policy. SpDUSM may not conduct electronic surveillance pursuant to their SpDUSM authority on non-sponsoring 
agency cases. Violation of these proscriptions will result in this special deputation being revoked. 

(b )(6), (b )(7)(C), (b )(7)(E), (b )(7)(F) 

A 
IGHT 

Add Additional Rows 

Page 2 of 5 
Form USM-3C 

Rev. 04119 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000063

Application for Group Special Deputation (continued) 

1 . Agency Being Sponsored: 

2. Applicant's District (District of Swearing in Location): 

3. I certify that the following statements are true and accurate. (False or fraudulent information knowingly provided on this form is criminally punishable pursuant to federal law, including 
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001.) 

I am a citizen of the United States (includes naturalized citizens). 

I am employed with a federal, state, or local law enforcement agency. 
I have successfully completed the basic law enforcement training program approved by my employer. 

I have at least one year previous law enforcement experience to include general arrest authority. 

I have not been convicted of a crime of domestic violence as defined in Title 18 U.S.C., Section 922 (g)(9) Lautenberg Amendment 

I have qualified with my primary authorized firearm within the past 6 months. 

I understand I am not authorized to participate in federal drug investigations unless authorized by DEA or FBI. 

I have read and agree to comply with the deadly force policy of either my agency or the Department of Justice. 
I have included a copy of my employer's authorization letter stating that they concur with my participation and that I have no internal investigations pending within the 
organization. (Exception: ESF-13) 
I understand that Special Deputy United States Marshals are prohibited from conducting electronic surveillance in USMS and USMS-adopted investigations without the 
written approval of the USMS Investigative Operations Division, Technical Operations Group. 
I understand that SpDUSM, acting under the authority of their federal deputation, may only conduct electronic surveillance in non-USMS investigations in strict adherence 
to federal and state law, and United States Department of Justice policy, and only with the explicit approval and under the supervision, control and scope of authority of 
the non-USMS sponsoring agency, whose responsibility it is to ensure that all ELSUR conducted by its sponsored SpDUSM personnel is conducted lawfully and 
consistent with United States Department of Justice policy. SpDUSM may not conduct electronic surveillance pursuant to their SpDUSM authority on non-sponsoring 
agency cases. Violation of these proscriptions will result in this special deputation being revoked. 

(b )( 6), (b )(7)(C), (b )(7)(E), (b )(7)(F) 

AMFRIC'AN 
= e iteJi, ef/SIGHT 

Add Additional Rows 

Page 2 of 5 

Form USM-3C 
Rev. 04/19 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000064

Application for Group Special Deputation (continued) 

(b )(6), (b )(7)(C), (b )(7)(E), (b )(7)(F) 

.. .. 

,Q>J.5SSIGHT 

Add Additional Rows 

Page 3 of 5 
Form USM-JC 

Rev. 04/19 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000065

Application for Group Special Deputation (continued) 

1. Agency Being Sponsored: 

District of Columbia 

2. Applicant's District (District of Swearing in Location): 

District of Columbia 

3. I certify that the following statements are true and accurate. (False or fraudulent information knowingly provided on this form is criminally punishable pursuant to federal law, including 
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001.) 

I am a citizen of the United States (includes naturalized citizens). 

I am employed with a federal, state, or local law enforcement agency. 

I have successfully completed the basic law enforcement training program approved by my employer. 

I have at least one year previous law enforcement experience to include general arrest authority. 

I have not been convicted of a crime of domestic violence as defined in Title 18 U.S.C., Section 922 (g)(9) Lautenberg Amendment 

I have qualified with my primary authorized firearm within the past 6 months. 

I understand I am not authorized to participate in federal drug investigations unless authorized by DEA or FBI. 

I have read and agree to comply with the deadly force policy of either my agency or the Department of Justice. 

I have included a copy of my employer's authorization letter stating that they concur with my participation and that I have no internal investigations pending within the 
organization. (Exception: ESF-13) 
I understand that Special Deputy United States Marshals are prohibited from conducting electronic surveillance in USMS and USMS-adopted investigations without the 
written approval of the USMS Investigative Operations Division, Technical Operations Group. 
I understand that SpDUSM, acting under the authority of their federal deputation, may only conduct electronic surveillance in non-USMS investigations in strict adherence 
to federal and state law, and United States Department of Justice policy, and only with the explicit approval and under the supervision, control and scope of authority of 
the non-USMS sponsoring agency, whose responsibility it is to ensure that all ELSUR conducted by its sponsored SpDUSM personnel is conducted lawfully and 
consistent with United States Department of Justice policy. SpDUSM may not conduct electronic surveillance pursuant to their SpDUSM authority on non-sponsoring 
agency cases. Violation of these proscriptions will result in this special deputation being revoked. 

(b )(6), (b )(7)(C), (b )(7)(E), (b )(7)(F) 

IGHT Page 2 of 5 
Form USM-3C 

Rev. 04/19 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000066

Application for Group Special Deputation (continued) 

1. Agency Being Sponsored: 

District of Columbia 

2. Applicant's District (District of Swearing in Location): 

District of Columbia 

3. I certify that the following statements are true and accurate. (False or fraudulent information knowingly provided on this form is criminally punishable pursuant to federal law, induding 
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001.) 

I am a citizen of the United States (includes naturalized citizens). 

I am employed with a federal, state, or local law enforcement agency. 

I have successfully completed the basic law enforcement training program approved by my employer. 

I have at least one year previous law enforcement experience to include general arrest authority. 

I have not been convicted of a crime of domestic violence as defined in Title 18 U.S.C., Section 922 (g)(9) Lautenberg Amendment 

I have qualified with my primary authorized firearm within the past 6 months. 

I understand I am not authorized to participate in federal drug investigations unless authorized by DEA or FBI. 

I have read and agree to comply with the deadly force policy of either my agency or the Department of Justice. 

I have included a copy of my employer's authorization letter stating that they concur with my participation and that I have no internal investigations pending within the 
organization. (Exception: ESF-13) 
I understand that Special Deputy United States Marshals are prohibited from conducting electronic surveillance in USMS and USMS-adopted investigations without the 
written approval of the USMS Investigative Operations Division, Technical Operations Group. 
I understand that SpDUSM, acting under the authority of their federal deputation, may only conduct electronic surveillance in non-USMS investigations in strict adherence 
to federal and state law, and United States Department of Justice policy, and only with the explicit approval and under the supervision, control and scope of authority of 
the non-USM$ sponsoring agency, whose responsibility it is to ensure that all ELSUR conducted by its sponsored SpDUSM personnel is conducted lawfully and 
consistent with United States Department of Justice policy. SpDUSM may not conduct electronic surveillance pursuant to their SpDUSM authority on non-sponsoring 
agency cases. Violation of these proscriptions will result in this special deputation being revoked. 

Page2 of 5 
Form USM-3C 

Rev. 04/19 
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Application for Group Special Deputation (continued) 

(b )(6), (b )(7)(C), (b )(7)(E), (b )(7)(F) 

.. .. 

f).\t~SIGHT Page4of5 
Form USM-3C 

Rev. 04/19 
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Application for Group Special Deputation (continued) 

(b )(6), (b )(7)(C), (b )(7)(E), (b )(7)(F) 

,O\tliSSIG HT Page4of5 
Form USM-JC 
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Application for Group Special Deputation (continued) 

(b )(6), (b )(7)(C), (b )(7)(E), (b )(7)(F) 

.. .. 

J)ME2SIGHT 

Add Additional Rows 

Page 3 of 5 
Form USM-3C 
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Hart, Rosemary (OLC)


From: Hart, Rosemary (OLC)


Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 6:59 PM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Moran, John (ODAG); Michel, Christopher (OAG)


Cc: Whitaker, Henry C. (OLC); Heim, Laura; Craft, Conor (OLC)


Subject: DC National Guard


Signed By: 


Gentlemen:  I was just contacted by the Secretary of the Army’s staff, who told me that it is their understanding that


the Acting AG orally approved the Secretary of the Army’s plan to approve DC National Guard support to the DC


Government this week to cover the planned First Amendment activities.  They are going to send me a written request


(maybe tonight) from the Secretary of the Army formally asking the Acting AG to memorialize his approval.


Can you confirm that the Acting AG approved the request today in a meeting with the Acting SecDef and the


SecArmy?  If so, the approval has already been given, and the support can go forward  all OLC will need to do


tomorrow is prepare paperwork that would memorialize the oral approval.


Thanks,


Rosemary


Rosemary Hart


Special Counsel


Office of Legal Counsel


U.S. Department of Justice


(o 


(cel 


From: Hart, Rosemary (OLC)


Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 6:49 PM


T 


C  Heim, Laura


; Craft,


Conor (OL 


Subject: RE: Updated Memo to DoJ


:  Thank you very much for the call just now, advising me that Acting Attorney General Rosen has


given his oral concurrence today to the request from Secretary McCarthy for approval of the plan to provide the


District of Columbia government with specified support from the D.C. National Guard this week.   We await a written


request from the Secretary of the Army for memorialization of the Acting Attorney General’s oral approval, which we


will facilitate as expeditiously as we can tomorrow.


Again, I appreciate the call tonight and will be in touch tomorrow for final coordination.


All best,


Rosemary


Rosemary Hart


Special Counsel


   


   


 


Document ID: 0.7.4100.27267 20210609-0012777

(b)(6) Rosemary Hart (OLC)

(b)(6)
(b)(6)

(b)(6)
(b)(6)

(b)(6) per DOD
(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD
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Office of Legal Counsel


U.S. Department of Justice


(o 


(cel 


From 


Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 6:34 PM


To: Hart, Rosemary (OL 


C  Heim, Laura


 Craft,


Conor (OL 


Subject: RE: Updated Memo to DoJ


Ms. Hart,


Good evening.


Ma’am, I a  for the Secretary of the Army.


We are finalizing a concurrence memorandum from Secretary McCarthy to Mr. Rosen that permits the DC National


Guard to support Mayor Bowser’s request for support this weekend.


I was informed that Mr. Rosen participated in a meeting with the Acting Secretary of Defense and the Secretary of the


Army earlier today regarding the support.  We will follow this email with Secretary McCarthy’s letter to Mr. Rosen


requesting his concurrence.


Thank you for your time.  More to follow this evening.


v/r


 Secretary of the Army

101  Army Pentago 

Washington, DC 20310-0102

Offic 

SVOIP 

Mobile 

NIP 

SIPR 


From 


Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 6:24 PM


T 


Cc: Hart, Rosemary (OL ; Heim, Laur ; Craft, Conor (OLC)





Subject: RE: Updated Memo to DoJ


Document ID: 0.7.4100.27267 20210609-0012778

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)
(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)
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(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD
(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD
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(b)(6) per DOD
(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD

DOJ-21-0021-C-000071
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The wonderful folks that I work with for concurrence from the DAG are cc’d.  I usually correspond and discuss actions


with Rosemary directly.  Her number .


v/r,


Operations & Personnel Practice Group


Office of the General Counsel


104 Army Pentago 


Washington D.C. 20310-0104





l


From 


Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 5:41 PM


T 


Subject: RE: Updated Memo to DoJ





Please send your POC in Mr. Rosen’s office.  I understand your POC is staff level.


Ma’am, thank you for all your help and for your responsiveness today.


v/r


From 


Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 5:12 PM


T 


Subject: Re: Updated Memo to DoJ


Sorry for the delay; correct!


From 





Date: Monday, January 4, 2021 at 5:02:28 PM


To 


Subject: RE: Updated Memo to DoJ





Thank you for the quick turn.  I assume at this point your official position is NLO on each memo?


Thank you.


v/r





Document ID: 0.7.4100.27267 20210609-0012779

(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per D

(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD
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(b)(6) per DOD

(b)(6) per DOD
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Document ID: 0.7.4100.27267 20210609-0012780

(b)(6) per DOD

DOJ-21-0021-C-000073
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 12:21 PM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael (USADC)


Subject: NCR Civil Unrest Prep Planning Update - 4 January 2021


Attachments: Preparations for Civil Disturbances Week of 4 January 2021.docx


Rich,


Good afternoon.  For your background and awareness, the attached document is a good overview of the USG


posture going into Jan 6.


Best,


ActingChief

CounterterrorismSection

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530





From 


Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 12:03 PM


T  (NS 


C 


Subject: NCR Civil Unrest Prep Planning Update - 4 January 2021


UNCLASSIFIED // LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE


As requested, attached please find an updated version of civil unrest planning efforts for the 5 to 6 January

planned events in Washington, DC.  DHS OPS Director Tomney has shared this with the DHS front office.


Following is an iPhone version of the attached.


               

               


             

Document ID: 0.7.4100.27010 20210609-0012796

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6) (b)(6)
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(b)(7)(E) per DHS

DOJ-21-0021-C-000074

-~---------------

VERSIGHT 



Document ID: 0.7.4100.27010 20210609-0012797

(b)(7)(E) per DHS
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Interagency Preparations


a h on r o a  P  Dep r m  )Washington Metropolitan Police Department (MPD)


MPD activated their Joint Operations Center on 4 January for this week’s planned protests.


MPD will have all staff reporting for response on 5 and 6 January.


The DHS OPS National Operations Center is in direct contact with the MPD JOC Supervisor.


 C ol li e UUS Capitol Police (USCP)


·         All personnel will be on duty or standby from 4 through 6 January.


·         Off watch personnel are considered response assets and are equipped with Civil Disobedience

Unit equipment.


·         The USCP Operations Center stood up the morning of 3 January and will be hosting several

liaison officers.


·         ‘Bike rack’ and ‘snow’ type fencing around the Capitol grounds has been added in advance of the

State of the Union Address, which will also assist with crowd control this week.


  US a  P ce P )DOI  US Park Police (USPP)


POTUS intends to speak at 1100 EST 6 January at a permitted Women for America First event to be

held on the White House Ellipse.  Per National Park Service (NPS), expected attendance is around

5,000 participants for this 0500 to 1630 EST 6 January event.  Previous similar First Amendment

demonstrations have led to widespread violence in the downtown DC area.


              




               

Document ID: 0.7.4100.27010 20210609-0012798
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USPP has a detail of personnel identified/assigned for increased operations support on 5 and 6

January.


On 6 January, USPP will have all personnel originally scheduled to be “Off”, resourced to support

operations, along with the detailees.


  DOJ  FBI


FBI operations relative to the potential unrest will be conducted out of their Washington, DC Field

Office (WFO) 


DOD


·         The National Guard Bureau (NGB) advise  DC Guardsmen will be under an active recall for 5

and 6 Jan, to include  Civil Support Team.


·         NGB and the US Army (DOD Executive Agent for defense support of civil authorities) will

participate in the DHS virtual SITROOM on 5 and 6 January.


Vr, Chip

Chip Strangfeld


Duty Director


DHS Office of Operations Coordination


National Operations Center

Comm 
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I ntera gen cy Pre pa rations 

Washington Metropolitan Police Department (MPD) 

• MPD activated their Joint Operations Center on 4 January for this week's planned protests. 

• MPD will have all staff reporting for response on 5 and 6 January. 
• The DHS OPS National Operations Center is in direct contact with the MPD JOC Supervisor. 

US Capitol Police (USCP) 

• All personnel will be on duty or standby from 4 through 6 January. 
• Off watch personnel are considered response assets and are equipped with Civil 

Disobedience Unit equipment. 

• The USCP Operations Center stood up the morning of 3 January and will be hosting several 
liaison officers. 

• 'Bike rack' and 'snow' type fencing around the Capitol grounds has been added in advance 
of the State of the Union Address, which will also assist with crowd control this week. 

DOI US Park Police (USPP) 

• POTUS intends to speak at 1100 EST 6 January at a permitted Women for America First 
event to be held on the White House Ellipse. Per National Park Service (NPS), expected 
attendance is around 5,000 participants for this 0500 to 1630 EST 6 January event. 
Previous similar First Amendment demonstrations have led to widespread violence in the 
downtown DC area. 

• USPP has a detail of personnel identified/assigned for increased operations support on 5 
and 6 January. 

• On 6 January, USPP will have all personnel originally scheduled to be "Off", resourced to 
support operations, along with the detailees. 

AM {I AN 
OVERSIGHT 

UNCLASSIFIED//LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE Page 3of 4 

Document ID: 0.7.4100.27010-000002 20210609-0012804 



DOJ-21-0021-C-000082

UNCLASSIFIED//LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

DOJ FBI 

• FBI operations relative to the potential unrest will be conducted out of their Washington, DC 
Field Office (WFO) (b )(7)(E) per FBI 

DOD 

• The National Guard Bureau (NGB) advise Ill DC Guardsmen will be under an active recall 
for 5 and 6 Jan, to include rtQiligJIII Civil Support Team. 

• NGB and the US Army (DOD Executive Agent for defense support of civil authorities) will 
participate in the DHS virtual SITROOM on 5 and 6 January. 
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